

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

SUNIL S. PATEL & LAURIE)
MCANALLY PATEL,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
v.) Docket Nos. 24344-17
) 11352-18
) 25268-18
COMMISSIONER OF)
INTERNAL REVENUE,)
)
Respondent.)
)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Lucas C. Townsend, TL0165
Jonathan C. Bond, BJ24413
Matt Donnelly, DM24434
Lael D. Weinberger, WL24416
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
LTownsend@gibsondunn.com

Michael J. Desmond, DM0366
Counsel of Record
Nicole M. Butze, MN21114
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-229-7531 |
MDesmond@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
BACKGROUND	6
I. The Economic-Substance Doctrine In The Courts	6
II. Codifying The Economic-Substance Doctrine.....	8
III. The Underlying Micro-Captive Transaction Triggered Accuracy-Related Penalties, Requiring Analysis Of The Codified Economic Substance Doctrine	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Section 7701(o) Requires Analyzing Relevance Before Analyzing The Merits Of The Economic-Substance Doctrine	14
A. The Text Of Section 7701(o)(1) Identifies Relevance Separately From, And Prior To, Analysis Of The Merits.....	15
B. Pre-Codification Case Law Supports A Relevance Requirement.....	19
C. The History Of Section 7701(o) Helps Explains Why Relevance Is Separate From The Merits.....	22
II. Without A Threshold Relevance Inquiry, The Application Of The Economic Substance Doctrine Would Dramatically Expand, Contrary To Congress’s Command	24

A. The Tax Code Regularly Authorizes Tax-Beneficial Treatment That Would Otherwise Be Disqualified Under The Economic-Substance Doctrine 26

1. Depreciation Elections..... 26

2. Election Out Of Installment-Sale Treatment..... 27

3. Elections To Adjust Or Preserve Basis In Property 28

4. Transfer Of Tax Credits..... 30

B. A Meaningful “Relevance” Analysis Is Needed To Avoid Undercutting These Tax Provisions And To Promote Judicial Efficiency..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACM P'ship v. Commissioner</i> , 157 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 1998), <i>aff'g in part and rev'g in part</i> , T.C. Memo. 1997-115.....	21
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 581 U.S. 468 (2017).....	16
<i>Alternative Carbon Resources, LLC v. United States</i> , 939 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 140 T.C. 15 (2013).....	3
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Blum v. Commissioner</i> , 737 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff'g</i> , T.C. Memo. 2012-16	2, 3, 7
<i>Casebeer v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Cherin v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 986 (1987).....	3
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'g</i> , 113 T.C. 214 (1999)	20
<i>Cottage Sav. Ass'n v. Commissioner</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991).....	21
<i>Cross Refined Coal, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 45 F.4th 150 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4, 21, 31, 32
<i>Feldman v. Commissioner</i> , 779 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'g</i> , T.C. Memo. 2011-297	11
<i>Fid. Int'l Currency Advisor A Fund, LLC ex rel. Tax Matters Partner v. United States</i> , 661 F.3d 667 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	7
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934), <i>aff'd</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	7

<i>Historic Boardwalk Hall, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 694 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>rev'g</i> , 136 T.C. 1 (2011)	21
<i>IES Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 350 (8th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>James v. Commissioner</i> , 899 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>aff'g</i> , 87 T.C. 905 (1986)	7
<i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960).....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	16
<i>Liberty Global, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2023 WL 8062792 (D. Colo. Oct. 31, 2023)	11, 17, 18, 25
<i>Liberty Global v. United States</i> , No. 23-1410, 2024 WL 3291400 (10th Cir. 2024)	11, 12
<i>Liberty Global v. United States</i> , No. 23-1410, Brief for the Appellee (10th Cir. 2024)	11, 12
<i>Patel v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2024-34.....	12, 17, 25
<i>Patel v. Commissioner</i> , Docket Record Entry Number 62	13
<i>Patel v. Commissioner</i> , Docket Record Entry Number 366	13
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	15
<i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995), <i>rev'g</i> , T.C. Memo 1992-596	21
<i>Shockley v. Commissioner</i> , 872 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>aff'g</i> , T.C. Memo. 2015-113	11
<i>Summa Holdings, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>rev'g</i> , T.C. Memo. 2015-119	20
<i>United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 254 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>rev'g</i> , T.C. Memo. 1999-268	21
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	15
<i>Wright v. Commissioner</i> , 809 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'g</i> , T.C. Memo 2011-292, <i>rev'g</i> , T.C. Memo 2014-175.....	11

Statutes

I.R.C. § 167	26
I.R.C. § 453	28
I.R.C. § 754	29
I.R.C. § 6418	30
I.R.C. § 6662(i)	9, 22
I.R.C. § 6662(a).....	9
I.R.C. § 6662(b)(6).....	9
I.R.C. § 6676(a).....	9
I.R.C. § 6676(c).....	9
I.R.C. § 7701(o)	5
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(1).....	3, 4, 8, 15, 16
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(5)(A)	3, 8
I.R.C. § 7701(o)(5)(C)	4, 9, 15, 17, 19
Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1409(a), 124 Stat. 1029 (Mar. 30, 2010)	2, 8

Other Authorities

ABA Section of Taxation, <i>Comments on Notice 2010-62</i> (Jan. 18, 2011)	9
Charlene D. Luke, <i>The Relevance Games: Congress's Choices for Economic Substance Gamemakers</i> , 66 Tax Law. 551 (2013).....	23
Estimates of Federal Tax Expenditures for Fiscal Years 2022-2026 (JCX-22-22), Joint Committee on Taxation (2022)	24
IRS Notice 2010-62, 2010-40 I.R.B. 412	4
Jasper L. Cummings, Jr., <i>The Supreme Court's Federal Tax Jurisprudence 155</i> (Am. Bar Ass'n, 2010).....	23
Joint Committee on Taxation Report for Sec. 7701(o) (JCX-18-10) (Mar. 21, 2010)	19, 22, 23
Joseph Bankman, <i>The Economic Substance Doctrine</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 5 (2000)	4, 7
LB&I-04-0422-0014 (Apr. 22, 2022)	10

LB&I-4-0711-015 (July 15, 2011).....	10
Leandra Lederman, <i>W(h)ither Economic Substance?</i> , 95 Iowa L. Rev. 389 (2010).....	22
LMSB-20-0910-024 (Sept. 14, 2010).....	10
Martin J. McMahon, <i>Economic Substance, Purposive Activity, and Corporate Tax Shelters</i> , 94 Tax Notes 1017 (2002)	21
NAM Manufacturers’ Outlook Survey, First Quarter 2024, https://nam.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Outlook-Survey-March-2024-Q1.pdf	1
<i>PwC Seeks Quick Action From Treasury, IRS to Mitigate Uncertainty Created by Economic Substance Codification</i> , Tax Notes (Apr. 22, 2010)	10
Rebecca Rosenberg, <i>Codification of the Economic Substance Doctrine: Agency Response and Certain Other Unforeseen Consequences</i> , 10 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 199 (2018).....	8, 9
Senate Finance Committee, <i>Economic Substance Doctrine</i> (April 7, 2010), https://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Leg%20110%20100407agamendment.pdf ;.....	5
Timothy R. Hicks, <i>Government Victories Using the Economic Substance Doctrine: A Changing of the Tide in Tax Practice?</i> , 38 Cumb. L. Rev. 101 (2008).....	8
<i>Treasury Legislative Counsel, Practitioners Continue Debate over Codification of Economic Substance Doctrine</i> , Federal Tax Day M.4 (Oct. 25, 2010)	10
